

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

RECEIVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING BY: AUG 19 2024		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments Federal Recertification Survey Survey Date: 08.06.2024 Sandy River Center, a long-term care facility, was surveyed pursuant to the National Fire Protection Association 101 Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition as referenced in 42 CFR 483.90 (a - d) - Physical Environment and is in substantial compliance.	E 000			
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS Federal Recertification Survey: Survey Date: 08.06.2024 Sandy River Center for Health & Rehabilitation, a Long Term Care Facility, was surveyed to the National Fire Protection Association 101 Life Safety Code 2012 Edition as reference on 42 CFR 483.90 (a-d) physical environment and is not in substantial compliance.	K 000	Sandy River Center provides this plan of correction without admitting or denying the validity or existence of the alleged deficiency. The Plan of Correction is prepared and executed solely because it is required by federal and state law.		
K 211 SS=D	Means of Egress - General CFR(s): NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview during the facility tour, the long-term care facility failed to maintain the exit shall terminate directly, at a public way or at an exterior exit discharge in 1 of 9 smoke compartments. Ref: NFPA 101, Life	K 211			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

James M. Howe Administrator 8/19/24

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

RECEIVED

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		AUG 19 2024 BY: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211	Continued From page 1 Safety Code, 2012 Edition, Sections 7.7.1. Finding: On August 6, 2024, between 10:00 am and 2:30 pm, a surveyor, with the Administrator and Maintenance Director present, observed the following: 1. A portion of the Activities Courtyard exit discharge path to the public way is a grass surface which is not an all-weather, all-condition surface that will be slip-resistant in all foreseeable conditions. The surveyor confirmed this finding with the Administrator and Maintenance Director at the time of the observation.		K 211	The portion of the Activities Courtyard exit discharge path will be constructed of a slip- resistant, hard packed all-weather travel surface, per NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Sections, 7.7, 7.1.7.19.2.7. The center will request a Time Limited Waiver to allow the centers vendor to construct the exit discharge path. The Activities Courtyard will be inspected weekly until the exit discharge is constructed. Progress of the work will be reviewed at the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee meeting. Administrator/Designee to monitor.		09.06.24
K 222 SS=D	Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6		K 222			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____ BY _____		RECEIVED AUG 19 2024 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 222	Continued From page 2 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised	K 222			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

RECEIVED

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____ BY: _____ AUG 19 2024		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 222	Continued From page 3 automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the long-term care facility failed to provide required signage for delayed egress doors in 3 of 9 smoke compartments per NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition, Sections 19.2.2.2.4 (2) and 7.2.1.6.1. Findings: On August 6, 2024, between 10:00 am and 2:30 pm, a surveyor, with the Administrator and Maintenance Director present, observed the following: 1. Delayed egress doors on Porter Lake Wing, Lower-Level Courtyard, Lower Level by mechanical & general storage rooms and Mt. Abrahms Wing were missing the readily visible, durable sign in letters not less than 1" high and not less than 1/8" in stroke width on a contrasting background that reads as follows shall be located on the door leaf adjacent to the release device in the direction of egress: PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS The surveyor confirmed these findings with the Administrator and Maintenance Director at the time of the observation.	K 222	An audit will be conduct to determine how many delayed egress doors are missing the required signage. The required signage will be ordered and installed. The Maintenance Director will be inserviced on the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Sections 19.2.2.2.4(2) & 7.2.1.6.1. Delayed egress doors will be inspected monthly for the next three months and the findings will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. Administrator/Designee to monitor.	09.06.24	
K 321 SS=D	Hazardous Areas - Enclosure CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure	K 321			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

RECEIVED

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 BY: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 321	Continued From page 4 Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview the facility failed to corridor doors resist the passage of smoke in the Laundry Room Hazard Area in accordance with NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, Section 19.3.2.1. Finding: Observations and Interviews during a facility tour	K 321	The double doors to the laundry in Porter Lake wing will be adjusted self close and latch. The Maintenance Director will be inserviced on NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Hazardous Areas - Enclosures. The double doors to the laundry in Porter Lake wing will be inspected monthly for the next three months and findings will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. Administrator/Designee to monitor	09.06.24	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

RECEIVED

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		AUG 19 2024 BY: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 321	Continued From page 5 on August 6, 2024, from 10:00 am to 2:30 pm identified: 1. The double doors to the laundry in the Porter Lake wing hit the top of the frame, not allowing them to self-close and latch. This finding was verified by the Administrator and Maintenance Director at the time of observation.	K 321				
K 353 SS=D	Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview the facility failed maintain sprinkler piping free of external loads by having materials resting or hung from the pipe accordance with NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, Section 9.7.5, and NFPA 25,	K 353				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

RECEIVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____ BY: _____ AUG 19 2024		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	Continued From page 6 Standard for the Installation, Testing and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, 2011 edition, Section 5.2.2.2. Finding: Observations and Interviews during a facility tour on August 6, 2024, from 10:00 am to 2:30 pm identified: 1. The sprinkler pipe by the riser in the boiler room had the cord for a portable trouble light wrapped and resting on the pipe. This finding was verified by the Administrator and Maintenance Director at the time of observation.	K 353	The portable trouble light wrapped & resting on the sprinkler pipe was removed. The Maintenance Director will be inserviced on NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Sections 9.7.5 & NFPA 25, Standards for the Installation, Testing & Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, 2011 Edition, Section 5.2.2.2. The sprinkler pipe by the riser in the boiler room will be inspected monthly for the next three months and findings will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. Administrator/Designee to monitor.		09.06.24
K 355 SS=D	Portable Fire Extinguishers CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview the facility failed to ensure portable fire extinguishers are installed and maintained are in accordance with NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, Section 19.3.5.12, and NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire extinguishers, 2010 edition, sections 6.1.3.4, 6.1.3.8, 7.2.1.2, and 7.3.1.1. Findings: Observations and Interviews during a facility tour	K 355			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		RECEIVED AUG 19 2024 BY _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	Continued From page 7 on August 6, 2024, from 10:00 am to 2:30 pm identified: 1) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Rangeley Lake Wing is installed at a height of 5' 5". This is not in accordance NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers, 2010 edition, section 6.1.3.8.1 - Fire extinguishers shall be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 ft above the floor. This failure occurred in 5 patient care areas. 2) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Clearwater Lake Wing is installed at a height of 5' 3". 3) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Mt. Abram Wing is installed at a height of 5' 6". 4) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Mt. Abram Common Area by the linen room is installed at a height of 5' 5". 5) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Mt. Blue Wing is installed at a height of 5' 6". 6) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Sugarloaf Wing is installed at a height of 5' 5". 7) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in the boiler room is resting on the floor. This is not in accordance NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers, 2010 edition, section 6.1.3.8.3- In no case shall the clearance between the bottom of the fire extinguisher and the floor be less than 4 inches. 8) The second portable fire extinguisher in the boiler room is hanging on a coat hook by the rubber hose. The extinguisher shall be secured to the wall with an approved bracket that attaches to the mounting collar on the extinguisher per NFPA 10, Section 6.1.3.4. 9) The portable fire extinguisher in the boiler room that was resting on the floor had its last monthly inspection in January of 2024. Portable	K 355	1) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Rangeley Lake will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 2) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Clearwater Lake Wing will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 3) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Mt. Abram Wing will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 4) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Abram Common Area will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 5) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Mt. Blue will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 6) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in Sugarloaf will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 7) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in boiler room will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 8) The portable ABC fire extinguisher in boiler room will be installed so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more than 5 feet above the floor. 9) The portable fire extinguisher in the boiler room will be inspected. A map will be developed to mark locations of fire extinguishers and the log will be updated in TELS. The monthly inspections of fire extinguishers will be reviewed monthly for the next three months and findings will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. Adminstrator/Designee to monitor.			09.06.24

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

RECEIVED

AUG 19 2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____ BY: _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355	Continued From page 8 Fire Extinguishers shall be inspected at least once per calendar month per NFPA 10, Section 7.2.1.2. 10) The portable fire extinguisher in the Elevator Machine Room was last maintained in July of 2022 with the last monthly inspection in March of 2023. Portable Fire extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than 1 year and inspected at least once per calendar month per NFPA 10, Section 7.3.1.1. These findings were verified by the Administrator and Maintenance Director at the time of observation.	K 355			
K 363 SS=D	Corridor - Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or	K 363			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

RECEIVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		AUG 19 2024 BY: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	Continued From page 9 pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview the facility failed to corridor doors resist the passage of smoke in 3 of 6 residential care wings in accordance with NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, Section 19.3.6.3. Findings: Observations and Interviews during a facility tour on August 6, 2024, from 10:00 am to 2:30 pm identified: 1. The following corridor doors are missing silencers in the door frames: 101, 102, 103, 106, 107, 108, 302, 306, 403, 404, 407, and Nursing Education. This created unsealed penetrations that make the assembly not resist the passage of smoke, and the specifications of the door frame listings for the fire rating. 2. Resident room 503 door is delaminating on the corridor side and the top of the door with	K 363	1. New silencers will be installed in the door frames of 01, 102, 103, 106, 107, 108, 302, 306, 403, 404, 407, & Nursing Education will. Resident room door frames will be inspected monthly for the next three months and findings will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting 2. Resident Room 503 door will be replaced. The Maintenance Director will be inserviced on NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.2.6.3 Administrator/Designee to monitor		09.06.24	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

RECEIVED

AUG 19 2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	Continued From page 10 pieces of the front layer missing. These findings were verified by the Administrator and Maintenance Director at the time of observation.	K 363			
K 911 SS=D	Electrical Systems - Other CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Other List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview during the facility tour, the long-term care facility failed to equip the generator with an emergency stop device outside the generator enclosure per NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, 2010 edition, section 5.6.5.6, and NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, 2012 edition, Section 6.4.1.1.	K 911	1. An emergency stop station/device will be relocated to the outside of the portable generator. Progress of the work will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. Administrator/Designee to monitor.	09.06.24	
	Finding: On August 6, 2024, between 10:00 am and 2:30 pm, a surveyor, with the Maintenance Director present, observed the following: 1. The only generator remote emergency stop station/device is inside the generator enclosure/housing. There is no labeled remote emergency stop station/device elsewhere.				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		RECEIVED AUG 19 2024	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 911	Continued From page 11 The surveyor confirmed this finding with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation.	K 911				
K 916 SS=D	Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Alarm Annunciator A remote annunciator that is storage battery powered is provided to operate outside of the generating room in a location readily observed by operating personnel. The annunciator is hard-wired to indicate alarm conditions of the emergency power source. A centralized computer system (e.g., building information system) is not to be substituted for the alarm annunciator. 6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview, the facility failed to ensure that the generator had a remote annunciator at a location that could be monitored 24 hours a day while facility was on auxiliary generator power Per NFPA 99, (2012) 6.4.1.1.17. Finding: On August 6, 2024 between hours of 10:00 am and 2:30 pm. this surveyor accompanied with Maintenance Director did observe the following: 1. No generator annunciator panel at a readily observed location by operating personnel at a regular workstation such as a nurses station. The current annunciator panel is not connected to the rental generator. The surveyor confirmed this observations with the	K 916	1. A temporary remote annunciator will be installed on the rental portable generator. Progress of the installation will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. The annunciator will be inspected monthly for the next three months and findings will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee Meeting. Administrator/Designee to monitor.		09.06.24	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

RECEIVED
AUG 19 2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 B. WING _____ BY: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
---	---	---	---

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938
--	---

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
--------------------------	--	---------------------	--	----------------------------

K 916

Continued From page 12
Maintenance Director and the administrator at the
time of the observation.

K 916

K 918
SS=D

Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste
CFR(s): NFPA 101

K 918

Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System
Maintenance and Testing
The generator or other alternate power source
and associated equipment is capable of supplying
service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second
criterion is not met during the monthly test, a
process shall be provided to annually confirm this
capability for the life safety and critical branches.
Maintenance and testing of the generator and
transfer switches are performed in accordance
with NFPA 110.
Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised
under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40
day intervals, and exercised once every 36
months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test
under load conditions include a complete
simulated cold start and automatic or manual
transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by
competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of
stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in
accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder
circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a
program for periodically exercising the
components is established according to
manufacturer requirements. Written records of
maintenance and testing are maintained and
readily available. EES electrical panels and
circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and
separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing
the possibility of damage of the emergency power
source is a design consideration for new
installations.
6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

RECEIVED

PRINTED: 08/09/2024
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 205069	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 BY: _____ B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANDY RIVER CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 LIVERMORE FALLS RD FARMINGTON, ME 04938		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	Continued From page 13 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview during the facility tour, the long-term care facility failed to maintain the Essential Electric System Generator batteries per NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, 2010 edition, section 8.3.7, and NFPA 99, Healthcare Facilities Code, 2012 edition, sections 6.4.4.1.1.3. Finding: On August 6, 2024, between 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, a surveyor, with the Administrator and Maintenance Director present, observed the following: 1. The generator inspection reports do not show a voltage conductance test for sealed batteries or an electrolyte specific gravity reading. The surveyor confirmed this finding with the Maintenance Director at the time of the observation.	K 918	A conductance test will be completed weekly and documented on the weekly inspection form. The Maintenance Director will be inserviced on NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, 2010 Edition and NFPA 99, Healthcare Facilities Code, 2012 Edition, sections 6.4.4.1.1.3. Documentation will be reviewed monthly for the next three months and findings will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. Administrator/Designee to monitor.	09.06.24	